BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Request of Noel Water
Company, Inc. for a Rate Increase Pursuant
to the Commission's Small Company Rate
Increase Procedure

Case No. WR-2005-0452
Tariff I.D. No. YW-2005-1069

N N N N

RECOMMENDATION REGARDING DISPOSITION
OF SMALL COMPANY RATE INCREASE REQUEST

COMES NOW the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission ("Staff"), by and

through Counsel, and for its Recommendation Regarding Disposition of Small Company Rate

Increase Request states the following to the Missouri Public Service Commission

("Commission").

1. Noel Water Company, Inc. ("Company") initiated the subject small company rate
increase request ("Request") by submitting a letter to the Secretary of the Commission, which
was stamped "Received" at the Commission's offices on March 14, 2005. The Company
submitted its Request under the provisions of Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-3.635, Water Utility
Small Company Rate Increase Procedure ("Small Company Rate Increase Procedure").

2. Consistent with the Small Company Rate Increase Procedure, the Staff, the
Company and the Office of the Public Counsel ("OPC") have negotiated and executed a
Unanimous Agreement Regarding Disposition of Small Sewer Company Rate Increase Request
("Disposition Agreement") regarding the Company’s Request.

3. By a letter that was stamped "Received" at the Commission's offices on May 31,

2005', the Company submitted revised tariff sheets to the Commission for the purpose of

! Unless noted otherwise, all dates hereafter refer to the year 2005.



implementing the provisions of the above-referenced Disposition Agreement, and the instant
case was established. (The revised tariff sheets bore a proposed effective date of June 30.)

4. On June 6, the Staff filed the above-referenced Disposition Agreement in the case
papers for this case.

5. The Staff’s recommendations to the Commission regarding this case are set out on
page 5 of the Staff Memorandum that is attached hereto and labeled Appendix A.

6. Included with the attached Staff Memorandum are various documents regarding
the Company’s Request and the Staff’s investigation of the Request, including the Staff’s audit
and rate design workpapers.

7. The Commission has the authority to approve the subject proposed tariff revisions
in accordance with Sections 393.140(11) and 393.150, RSMo 2000. In addition, Section
393.130.1, RSMo 2000 provides that all charges made by any water corporation for water
service rendered or to be rendered shall be "just and reasonable." The Staff’s and the OPC's
agreements with the proposed tariff revisions are evidence that the rates and charges contained in
the tariff revisions are just and reasonable, as that statute requires.

8. The procedure followed in this case complies with the requirements of the Small

Company Rate Increase Procedure in general, and with 4 CSR 240-3.635(1)(C) in particular.

Page 2 of 3 Pages



WHEREFORE, the Staff respectfully requests that the Commission issue an order
consistent with the recommendations set out on page 5 of the Staff's Official Case File

Memorandum.

Respectfully Submitted,

DANA K. JOYCE
General Counsel

/s/ Keith R. Krueger

Keith R. Krueger
Deputy General Counsel
Missouri Bar No. 23857

Attorney for the Staff of the
Missouri Public Service Commission

P.O. Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102
573-751-4140 (telephone)
573-751-9285 (facsimile)
keith.krueger@psc.mo.gov (e-mail)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that copies of the foregoing have been mailed with first class postage, hand-
delivered, transmitted by facsimile or transmitted via e-mail to all counsel and/or parties of
record this 13th day of June 2005.

/s/ Keith R. Krueger
Keith R. Krueger

Page 3 of 3 Pages



STAFF RECOMMENDATION

APPENDIX A

Case File Memo and Attachments

Case No. WR-2005-0452

Note: To browse through this document by item, click on the "Bookmark" tab at
the top of the menu bar to the left of the screen and then click on the item that you
want to see.

Table of Contents

Item 1: Case File Memorandum

Item 2: Attachment 1 to Case File Memo — Ratemaking Income Statement, Rate Design
Worksheet and Customer Bill Comparison

Item 3: Attachment 2 to Case File Memo — Revenue Requirement Audit Workpapers

Item 4: Attachment 3 to Case File Memo — Overview of Company and Customer Service

Operations



Official Case File Memorandum



MEMORANDUM

TO: Missouri Public Service Commission Official Case File
Case No. WR-2005-0452 - - - Noel Water Company, Inc.

FROM: Dale W. Johansen — Project Coordinator
Water & Sewer Department

Dana Eaves — Auditing Department

Kofi Boateng — Auditing Department

Rosella Schad — Engineering & Management Services Department
Nila Hagemeyer — Engineering & Management Services Department
David Murray — Financial Analysis Department

James M. Russo — Water & Sewer Department

Bill Nickle — Water & Sewer Department

/s/ Dale W. Johansen 06/13/05
Project Coordinator Date
/s/ Keith R. Krueger 06/13/05
General Counsel's Office Date

SUBJECT: Staff Recommendation for Approval of Tariff Revisions, Approval of Depreciation Rates
and Approval of Unanimous Agreement Regarding Disposition of Small Water Company
Rate Increase Request

DATE: June 13, 2005

BACKGROUND

Noel Water Company Inc. ("Company") initiated the subject small company rate increase request
("Request") by submitting a letter to the Secretary of the Commission, which was received at the
Commission's offices on March 14, 2005*. The Company submitted its Request under the provisions of
Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-3.635, Water Utility Small Company Rate Increase Procedure ("Small
Company Rate Increase Procedure").

By its Request, the Company was seeking Commission approval of customer rates intended to generate
an increase of $42,000 in its total annual water service operating revenues. As stated by the Company
in its Request letter, the reasons for the requested increase in its water service operating revenues are:
increases in salaries, electrical energy rates, chemical costs and general costs of operating supplies, and
to provide an adequate return on capital investment.

* Unless noted otherwise, all dates hereafter refer to the year 2005.



MO PSC Case No. WR-2005-0452
Official Case File Memorandum
June 13, 2005 — Page 2 of 5 Pages

The Company provides water service to approximately 660 customers, the majority of which are
residential customers. The Company's current rates (those resulting from the Company’s last rate case)
went into effect on March 10, 1997.

Upon receipt of the Company's letter that initiated the Request, personnel in the Commission's Data
Center entered the letter into the Commission's electronic filing and information system ("EFIS") and
the system assigned Work 1.D. No. QW-2005-0002 to the Request. The Company's letter was then
forwarded to the Commission's Water & Sewer Department ("W/S Dept") for processing under the
Small Company Rate Increase Procedure. A copy of the Company's request letter is identified as item
number 1 in the EFIS tracking file for the Request.

By a letter dated April 4, which Staff members in the W/S Dept had previously approved, the Company
notified its customers of the Request. As a part of this initial customer notice, the Company requested
that its customers' questions or comments be directed to the Commission Staff and/or the Office of the
Public Counsel ("OPC"). A copy of the initial customer notice is identified as item number 2 in the
EFIS tracking file for the Request.

STAFF'S INVESTIGATION AND CONCLUSIONS

As noted at the beginning of this Memorandum, Staff members from the Accounting, Engineering &
Management Services, Financial Analysis and Water & Sewer Departments participated in the Staff’s
investigation of the Company’s Request. All Staff participants, and all of their respective
up-line supervisors, were provided the opportunity to review and comment on this Memorandum prior
to it being filed. Jim Russo of the W/S Dept created the initial draft of this Memorandum and
comments received from the reviewers were incorporated therein to create this final version of the
Memorandum.

The Water & Sewer Department and the Office of Public Counsel did not receive any responses to the
Company's initial customer notice.

Based upon an audit of the Company's books and records, a determination of the Company's rate base
investments and necessary operating expenses, an evaluation of the Company's depreciation rates and
an analysis of the Company's capital structure and cost of capital, and an investigation of the Company's
business and system operations, the Staff concluded that an increase of $42,000 in the Company's
annual water service operating revenues is warranted.

In addition to its conclusion regarding the increase in the Company's annual operating revenues, the
Staff concluded that new depreciation rates need to be prescribed for the Company, and that certain
changes in the Company's business operations and system operations are warranted.

On May 5, the Staff forwarded information regarding the above items to representatives of the
Company and the OPC for their review and response.



MO PSC Case No. WR-2005-0452
Official Case File Memorandum
June 13, 2005 — Page 3 of 5 Pages

RESPONSES TO STAFF'S FINDINGS AND SUBSEQUENT ACTIONS

Pursuant to negotiations held subsequent to the Company's and the OPC's receipt of the above-
referenced information regarding the results of the Staff’s investigation of the Company's Request, a
written Unanimous Agreement Regarding Disposition of Small Company Rate Increase Request
(“Disposition Agreement”) was reached between the Staff, Company and OPC (“the Parties). The
Parties also reached an agreement regarding the tariff revisions needed to implement the terms of the
Disposition Agreement. (Because the Disposition Agreement is between the Staff, the Company and
the OPC, the Company was not required to send a notice to its customers regarding the rates and
charges that would result from implementation of the provisions of this Disposition Agreement, and the
OPC was not provided the opportunity to request a local public hearing.)

The Disposition Agreement reflects the following agreements: (1) that an increase of $42,000 in the
Company’s sewer annual operating revenues is necessary; (2) that certain changes to the Company's
administrative operations are appropriate; (3) that new depreciation rates need to be prescribed for the
Company; (4) that the rates included in the above-referenced agreed-upon tariff revisions are designed
to generate revenues sufficient to recover the Company's total annualized cost of service; and (5) that
the rates included in the above-referenced agreed-upon tariff revisions are just and reasonable. (The
specific agreements between the Company, Staff and OPC are set out on page 2 of the Disposition
Agreement, which the Staff filed in this case on June 6, and which can be found in the EFIS file for case
WR-2005-0452 as item number 3.)

By a letter that was stamped “Received” by personnel in the Commission’s Data Center on May 31, the
Company submitted revised tariff sheets, including the agreed-upon tariff revisions that are necessary to
implement the terms of the Disposition Agreement. Upon receipt of that tariff filing, Data Center
personnel entered the filing into EFIS and the instant case was created (the transmittal letter and revised
tariff sheets are included in item number 1 in the EFIS case file). As required by the Small Company
Rate Increase Procedure, the subject revised tariff sheets bore an effective date that was more than 30
days past the issue date. As is also required by the Small Company Rate Increase Procedure, the above-
referenced Disposition Agreement has been filed in the case papers. (As noted previously, the Staff
filed the Disposition Agreement on June 6.)



MO PSC Case No. WR-2005-0452
Official Case File Memorandum
June 13, 2005 — Page 4 of 5 Pages

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

In addition to the documents that have already been submitted to the EFIS tracking file and EFIS case
file for this case, as noted previously herein, the following documents are included with this
Memorandum: (1) the Staff’s ratemaking income statement, rate design worksheet and customer bill
comparison are included in Attachment 1; (2) the Staff's revenue requirement audit workpapers are
included in Attachment 2; and (3) the Staff's overview of the Company and its customer service
procedures and practices is included in Attachment 3.

Pursuant to a review of available electronic information maintained by the Commission's Budget &
Fiscal Services Department and Data Center, and in EFIS, the Staff notes that the Company was current
on the payment of its Commission assessments and on the filing of its Commission annual reports when
it submitted its Request, as is required by the Small Company Rate Case Procedure. The Staff also
notes that the Company is current on those matters as of the writing of this Memorandum. The
assessment information reviewed covers fiscal years 1996 through 2005 and the annual report
information reviewed covers calendar years 1997 through 2004.

The Staff notes that the Company has no other matters pending before the Commission, and that
approval of the subject tariff revisions will thus not affect any other matter before the Commission with
regard to the Company.

The Staff notes that the Company received no "notices of violations" from the Missouri Department of
Natural Resources during the test year used for the Request and has also not received any since the end
of the test year to date.

Lastly the Staff notes that the Disposition Agreement contains provisions allowing the Staff to answer
Commissioner questions regarding this case during any Commission agenda session during which the
case is noticed to be considered by the Commission.



MO PSC Case No. WR-2005-0452
Official Case File Memorandum
June 13, 2005 — Page 5 of 5 Pages

STAFEF’S RECOMMENDATIONS

Based upon the above, the Staff recommends that the Commission issue an order in this case that:

*  Approves the revised tariff sheets that the Company filed on May 31 to be effective for
service rendered on and after June 30;

*  Approves the schedule of depreciation rates that is included as Attachment 4 to the
Disposition Agreement submitted in this case as the schedule of depreciation rates
prescribed for the Company's use;

*  Approves the Disposition Agreement submitted in this case; and

*  Directs the Company to comply with the terms of the Disposition Agreement.

List of Attachments

Attachment 1: Ratemaking Income Statement, Rate Design
Worksheet and Customer Bill Comparison

Attachment 2: Revenue Requirement Audit Workpapers

Attachment 3: Overview of Company and Customer Service Operations



Attachment 1 — Ratemaking Income Statement, Rate Design
Worksheet and Customer Bill Comparison



0 NOoO O WN -

NN NRNNNNDRNDS 2 8 3 3 a3 o
N O OO WN =20 O 0N~ WN = O

28

29

30

NOEL WATER COMPANY, INC.

Rate Making Income Statement

Operating Revenues at Current Rates

Tariffed Rate Revenues * $ 241,207
Other Operating Revenues * $ 8,214
Total Operating Revenues $ 249,421
* See "Revenues - Current Rates" for Details
Cost of Service

Item Amount
Pumping Equipment-Purchased Power $ 60,717
Water Treatment Expense-Chemicals $ 5,176
Operation Supervision, Engineering and Labor $ 20,444
Maintenance of Pumping Plant $ 1,747
Miscellaneous Plant Repair $ 3,310
Mains $ 4,168
Customer Records and Collection Expense $ 8,387
Meter Reading Expense $ 29,626
Administration & General - Salaries $ 10,049
Medical $ 9,266
Postage and Office Supplies $ 3,425
Outside Services Employed $ 2,666
Regulatory Commission Expense $ 1,920
General Expense $ 4,244
Vehicle Expense $ 6,480
Interest Expense $ 5,000
Sub-Total Operating Expenses $ 176,625
Property Taxes $ 11,624
MO Franchise Taxes $ -
Employer FICA Taxes $ -
Federal Unemployment Taxes $ -
State Unemployment Taxes $ -
State & Federal Income Taxes $ -
Sub-Total Taxes $ 11,624
Depreciation Expense $ 36,797
Return on Rate Base $ 70,987
Total Cost of Service $ 296,033
Overall Revenue Increase Needed $ 46,612
Amount Over Company's Request $ 4,612

Overall Revenue Increase Recommended

$ 42,000



NOEL WATER COMPANY, INC.

Development of Tariffed Rates

Agreement is to increase the currently tariffed rates by a percentage equal to the
agreed-upon overall revenue increase divided by the revenues generated by the
currently tariffed rates.

Revenues Generated by Current Tariffed Rates $ 244,058
Agreed-Upon Overall Revenue Increase $ 42,000
Percentage Increase Needed 17.21%

Metered Customer Rates

Current Proposed Current Proposed
Service Service Usage Usage
Meter Size Charge Charge Rate Rate
5/8" $ 3.39 $ 3.97 $ 1.300 $ 1.518
3/4" $ 4.50 $ 5.27 $ 1.300 $ 1.518
1" $ 6.71 $ 7.86 $ 1.300 $ 1.518
2" $ 18.90 $ 22.15 $ 1.300 $ 1.518
4" $ 56.57 $ 66.31 $ 1.300 $ 1.518
6" <1,000,000 $ 96.80 $ 113.46 $ 1.810 $ 2121
6" +1,000,000 $ 96.80 $ 113.46 $ 0.260 $ 0.320



NOEL WATER COMPANY, INC.

Residential Customer Bill Comparison-Water

Rates for 5/8™ Meter

Current Base Proposed Base Current
Service Charge Service Charge Usage Rate
$3.39 $3.97 $1.300

current service charge is monthly charge
usage rate is per 1,000 gallons used

MONTHLY BILL COMPARISON
6,000 gallons/month usage

Current Rates

Service Charge $ 3.39
Usage Charge $ 6.50
Total Bill $ 9.89
Proposed Rates

Service Charge $ 3.97
Usage Charge $ 7.59
Total Bill $ 11.56
INCREASES

Service Charge

$ Increase $0.58

% Increase 17.11%
Usage Charge

$ Increase $1.09

% Increase 16.77%
Total Bill

$ Increase $1.67

% Increase 16.89%

Proposed
Usage Rate
$1.518



Attachment 2 — Revenue Requirement Audit Workpapers



Hoel Water Loopany
Cage: QW-05-0002
Wesar teruiingg Tuerzo 37 0 2004

Herenue  Requdrement

Lizrie 3, 03%

[} =3
1 Mee Ofic Cost Hate Basa (Sch 2) 3 THD, 932
d Fate of FEeburnn .09%
L e s e T T Y LR L LA iL]
2! Het Opesating income Sequizesant = 70,987
4 Het Lnoome Availabls  [Sch B) g 21,578

e e i e e e L L e L e e E s

5 Additicnal WOTST Headad 4 AE ELl

a income Tax Requitaneut \Echh 0

i Pevuiped Currenf Tnoomn Tax 0

4

R R A A A A A A AN YT T T T X R R A A A A AL A ANNNANNAANNNAANNANN N ANk

2 Test -Year CUresnt Income Tax

4%

& Additional: Currenl Tax Recuirceod = (=
13 Degquired Deferred 00 % [V
1l: Tast Year Deferred ITC £ [}

O e R S R A e A i L R R

17 Addicional Tafarred ITC Required b} 0

AR AR RN E RN AR AR A A A R PP P FF PP F PP FFTTTFTTFTS

= Tubal Addilional Tax Reguirecl H 1l

R T Ly

-4 Grogfs Reveoue Regulroment 3 25,4511

EE R R R e e i e i i o o o A o A A A Y

Arcrmimting Scheiulo:

13: &3 Daf27,2000

rocounting Schedule:

1




Rocouablng Echecpler 2
13125 fd/avlanne
Hoel Water Company
Cage: (W-05-0002

fear onding Dec.31l, 2004

FaTe Saaa

Ling Descripbion Armcant
(A {21
1 Tobal Plaal. i Serseicoes Ach 3] 5 Iia3iyan?
Subt=ice foom Tocal Flaat
= Uapreciaticn Reasera 13ch B g 136, 332
3 Het Pleant in Sarrics 3 184,575
Add Ea-Hel 2lant 1n Berwvice
Bl Cagh Workina Caplcal [5chil & s}
5 Mereriales and Suspllss-pxempe 4
o Frapald InSurance [+
fubisracs: From Mok Biank
T Taderal Tax Cffsek Coooon % i e}
& dtate lax GEfset ULgUG ¥ o
] Crky "Tax OLEaehk Cooain % f
=i Intarast ExXpeEnse OIIset g_oooo % 1]
fo Sustomear ASvances Tor Constructicn u
i Copbribublon do Add ol Conelrucliou 3,374
13 STRD Deprociation s E 1
14 Cuskbomer Deposits 3. 365
1E8 Tukal Rake: Baec = Ta0, BER

Paveounbing Soheduls: 2-1



L

-
b B = T = o -l

]
DT K

14

1%
17

14

Inbangl

iAnZ.onn
30E._Doo
303,000

Sgurcs
1an._0nn
3az.ooo
305.aog
3il3i.ooo
Ald_oon
315,000
Jlg.oon
325,000
338, G

blis Flanil
Srgandration
Franchises

Migoellepous InlLangable Plank

Tokal

of Bupply & Pumping Plant

Lang & Tand Riq'hta

Sbructiires & Improcrements
Collecting & Impounding Reservolrs
Lake, Fiver & Obher Tooakons

Wells & Springa

Infiltration Galleries & Luanels
Supply Haina

Elealcic Pumping Soquipment

Other Plant & Mizcellasssus Exs

Total

Warer Trestment Zlans

202,100
o I AL ALK

Land & Land Zighcs

Structures & Improvemsabs

333,000 Waler Treabmess Squipment

Total

Aoomenting Schedonlc: 2
13: =3 Da/27,2008
Wourl Wateor dompsny
Cage: OW-05-0002
Tedr ending Dec,2i, 2004

Tntal 2lant in Service

Himpanri Jurisdict ional Adiuzzed
Juriadiceional  Adjustment Jurisdicticnal
(F=1] 1171 3
5 - 3 a 3 o
a 1] 1]
4,203 1} B, 202
3 8,202 § a 5 B, 202
e G,73a 9 b P=1 3 B, 34
2Ty =TT O D-2 E7,477
[} 0 P-3 [ud
[} ¥ D-a o
Loy 578 3 P=3 193,676
@ 3 D-kK a
i G- 17 [
aE, 522 - E-8 g8, eZX2
W $. B=9 14,
s LE EnG. = 4 & 11 Eaa
3 o 3 D B-z0 B L1
o o] 2~ 0
11,492 ¢ o
3 ==, 883 3 L4923 = o

Aocounting Schaduls: 3-1




Accounting Schadule: 3
Lizas  wafuvizuns

Foel Water Compary

Lase: WW=U5=0002

Year erding Dec.31, 23004

Total Plant ip Serviece

Zine Miieo—i Jurisdicticoral adjusred
o AGCE Dasaciakion Turisdierdonal Adjostment curiedicticaral

5 (B T3] el
Tranamizssic Lribubine Plant
1300 540,000 Tand & Land Rights % SEE 3 G P-13 % A3
wRAT 000 SCEUSEUrES Lo ImMPprovemants {43 [xR i a
21 353,000 Jistribublcon Regerwvoirs & Slancdpipe it I L P-15 528,233
22 343,000 Transacinninn & Pistribution Mains ALL, G4 (SEY) P=1f 450,487
A3 353,001 C.T (K] G D=AT 13
24 355,000 Jarvices 2347 13,347) P-10 ]
25 - A4.000 Mobkorn 3 Gen (34, 6E5) P=1Y ]
25 3LT7,.000 Mator Inapallarion EE, 411 & B-IN RE, 411
T &3 000 Huvdirankcs 0,085 i Pzl par B K
28 329,000 Ckbhey Black & Miegoollanoons T—_‘,quj'_p 0 0 EBE-Iz a
23 Tocsl =} B85, 066 & {3E ERD) g AR%, 507
Ganaral Plank
3 325.000 Tand & Land Rigkts 4 ooz U B=u3 3 2
31 330,000 Jeruseurss & lmprovements o o P-24 b}
J2 FFL, 000 Transporbabion Eguipwsnl in, &Nt 0 P-RE L. a0l
i3 381,300 Clllce Furcdibore & Frmipment 14,5549 0 =-25 L&, 3349
34 353,000 Storog Fouipment 1] [ < F Al jal
35 332,000 Teools, Shop & Ga—age Equipment 1,777 o =-23 AT AT
3G 305000 Laboracory Equipment i 0 T-n% fi
47 39b.000 Fower Dperalecl Eopuipmenb R, T . T30 =3, 7
AR 387 000 Scomuindeation Equlpment o] 9 =Z-3rL u
35 368.000 Miscellemeovs Equipment 1} 0 2-33 o
4l SH5.000 Scher Tangible Flant i} o foas f
1o Trknl & 50,503 4 iJ = L, BEE

B b B bR A A AL L LR R b R bbb b b b bt b b b b ol b i ol ol o o o ol o kol okl ko ko kS O R R R R S R R T T i Rl e
4z Tokal Plant In Service c 1,281 358 5 (B0, 0510 & 1, %%, 807

AALL A A AR L bbb bbb B E BB bbb bbb bbb bbb bbb kbbb T AT T T T TT R T R R R AR AN A v r kbbb bbb Rk

Aropuneing Schedule: 3-2



Aaccounting Sohad:
Li:a3  DafItfzuus
Hoel Weater Compags
DR W-UL-000T
vear ending Dec.31, 2004

Aadjustmente to Totel Plant

iy Totzl Co Mo duris

Ro Gesccipbion Adjustment Adjustment

EEEFEEFEEELL XL L L LT LLAALAN LN BN B R d b b add bttt bbbt bbb R T T N T P N T P I T F N T O N S S W e e s e e i

Eup

T T T T I TITTIEERRAARAAANANN NN TS

At s S d s ad e R e S A R S S R e e N N o o Rt TS

T N NN A AAAA AN NS FFTFT vttt ddiisddssassdddddddididdbbbbpbbrbrrrre

blagtbric Pumoinyg Eoudpiwsnl - |

L

L E L AL LR REEREEES AL AAAR RS A R A R AR R A sl AR LE DL L L Lttt e o o R S P T T
Wacor Treabtment Boulpment =13 5 192]

Bl B B B B e e e e o b o R R R A R A R N e e e e R e Ed

L e [ L

felly depreciaced plans L T

A

[EasEEs]

AXNAAANA T AR A A AT A A AN T FFTT T TR DA A LI b d bbb bbb b rr bbb rrrrrr v s AT T E AN T T T YT E R R AAN

Nietribotion feseroiras & Standoipe E-15

A AN A NN TN Ty

bt b L Ny E y F Ry R R R R o R e R e R S A RS

s e b b a ERREEEERE R R A o e e e e

Transmizssion & Diascribucios Maias F-2B 5 (SET)

bR LA EE R B LA S

A AR A Y Y I T T I I I I F N F I I I E I I NN I I N N I N N N N A N F AN N A AN AT X TTATTT AL LT XA A AN A AN Ao

1. To retlecl celireme

3 {SRT]
{Boiwres)

o R L R e

Harvices E-18 g §2,347)

e o O e T e T T e

1_To reflecr fully desreclacsd sipnk., 3

[Earres |

Agcornting dchedule: 3-L



Acoounting Jcheduls: 2
13 48 o4/27,/ 2008
Foel Water Compaoy
Caec:: QW-CE-gOo03

Year ending Deec.31, 2004

Adjuetmenle Lo Tobkal Plant

Raig Total Co Moy Juicin

Mo Deacription Tuiju

Adjustment

e R L L L O O et U o A B A I
Matara B-1% % 132,625

L e e L B B B B S e T e T I L T T T T e

1, To raflace Eally depraciaced plant.

e

(34 mnmy

(Zavres)

S e e e

e bbb e e b e e e e e L EE R R R R R R R R

Merar Iasctallagisn B-Z0

LA e e e e N A A e e T st o Ty

EE A S A R R R s e g S e R R R R R R R R R R L e gy

ranturan BOSmMprovements F-24

P NN A A A A A A A AN A AN AN TFTFTFF Rttt P R AR A R R R RN iR d bl bbb b ddbbdbrre

T T T I T T TSI T T T TR A AAA AN A AN T

FEFEFFEREREEEVYER R YRR R R R R R R bR R bR bbb bbb bbb bbb bbbk b kR K kv e ww

oEE

tE R RS RS R R R R R R R R RS E Rkt b R o o o o o o o e R e O R A R R R R R A A R A N A R Y

=8 burniture & Eguipment 2-35

I N N R L L o T O o A ar O ur ST e SR S R S A A Cr S S A GRS RSP
Trannporkakior Boeipment T-25

AL R AR SRR ERE LR R LRt b n iRttt d R g A A LR LY LR e L o o R e e P

(=]

R R R R R R P I R R LR R

nekor Tarngible Plant E-13

MANAAAANAANNA YT

Ll oy R A R L LR

Accounting Schedulsas



rocounting Schedule: 5

1i:ag Oa i ans
Foel Water Compaty
Cage; OW-0L-COQO2
TeaT ending Dec.31, 2004

nepreciacion Expense

Line rijuetod nrpreciacion Deprecliztion
Ho ACOT Degdrisbion gorlsdictioral EREate Harpeerine
] (B} [{=33 imi
Intanginls Blanl
1 30L.000 “Crganization L [} CRR AL BT A 3 3
& 102, 000 Pranzhises o BT ) ]
3 303,000 Miggelleroue Inlangsile Plant B =0z 00000 a
e Teeal 2 E,202 £ i}
Sourcse ol Bupply & Pomping Plant
5 3&0 000 Lans & Lend Righta g bW EE 0. ooo 3 o
B 3I22.000 Seructures & lmpsovements &7 ,477 Z.E000 15RT
T 305,000 EDill’:l_"Lir_E & Twponulingg RenerrniTo 0 Q.a0o0 o
B 31131.000 Lake, Riwver & Other Intakes 0 QLoogn 3
5 314 000 Wells & Sprines 153,676 Z.0000 3,074
LD 315,000 Ioflleration Ualleries & Tunnels ] n_nnnn fi
1L 31,000 Supply Mains i 2.0000 o
L3 33R.0O0N Fipckrio Pompdng Bquipment a8, 5022 10,0000 2,882
13 320,000 Other Plant & tizeallanecus Bxp ] 0.0000 0
L4 Tocal 3 316,503 & 13,633
Water Treatment Plant
15 303,100  Laed & Land Hights F T F. 3000 F o
1§ 431,000 Structures & INMproveme:nls ¥ D 0000 [
17 332,000 Waber Toeatmenc Soquipmant [x] 3. 83300 0
1g Teral 3 3 g [
Trapmmigrion & NDickribusion Flant

15 340,000 Lend & Land Fighze ] EEE] J.0000 3 5
E0 241,000 @ SrIusturss & lmordwerents ] R M T i
1 34000 Ddietvibution Reservolrs b SLandolcs ITE, 933 2. EDDD £,303
343 .000 ranpmiceiong  k Dialeibulion Mainn d50,ART 20000 .00
AL AR ST ] 2. 0honn (4]
24 345000 Saxvlcaz il 2ipoon [
=50 IQE 00 Eeters i) =2.2990 o
it 347 000 Heber Ingtallaticn BE, 111 2.80DD 1,656
250 ZAE.000 Hywdrante 20, 08R 25000 N2
R 240 000 ther Tlant & Miscallanscus Equinc o 0.oooo 0
=5 Total 5 BEG, 507 ] 18,391

poennnting Schedulea:  S-1



hocoonting Schedinle:s S
13 ;49 04727 2005
Foel Water Company
Case: UW-05-0002
Year efsinds Dec.3l, 2004

Dopreciation Expense

Sine Ardjuntod nepreeincion pepreciation
Mo Juoeh Teuurinkion Teedsdderional  Hate Hapensa

‘A [1:3] [Fel} AT}

Gemeral Flant

30 300, 000  Laad s Land Highes 5 G [ o +lel £ i
A1 350,000  Jtructures & Improvemsnbts I+ I EONG a
332 332.000 Tranaporkakson Boudipment 10,601 13 goce L,as
35 A%, 000 Office Furnicture & Eoeipment La,dadxs 5L RUUU TLT.
J&. 393,000 - Ffcres REgu-pment 4 o.onoen ]
do d3=.000 Toola, Ehop & Faraue Eguedpment B i frr | 0000 a3
35 335,000 Lacorabory Bouipmont L1} O.0000 2
3T 335,000 Fowsr Jperated Equipment 23, VVE B 1,533
Iz 337000 Cormunicabion Equipment o E_ 0000 0
38 388,000 Mloce lapneous Epoipment ) O nnnn a
&0 3R5.000  Gther Tangible Plant 0 25000 il
8- Tokpl 3 50,689 3 3,823

R e e R e e R R E R EE R R R e R R R R R L T T L L e R R e e L e
43 Tobal Deprecistlon Expenge 3 L2310 3 36,787

LAA LA A A RS R AR R Lk bl i S B R O A e T T I B B B B B B B B B A B B B

rooounting Schediulass 502



Aecomnliing Achodulos A
13248 01 27/2005
Foel Water Company
Case: OW-CE-CCC2

iear ending Dec.31, 2004

Depreciation Ressrve

Line Miponrd TJurigdiccicnal rajusted
Ko Acoh Deaoeinkion Jurdisdietdinnal Adjustment durisdicticnal
T (B o 121
Intaigibile Planl
1 A01.000 Organization 5 [ C kS T
2 302 003 Franchisas 1] [ J
4 Jud 000 OLer Planl & Micoelloooooes Rrpip o o (1)
B Total b LI [ z f]
Sourcde ol Buppiy & Pumping Plant
= AL0. 900 Tand & Lanc E,:Ir_ri';ts 5 [bh 0 RE=1-73 2
S 3Zl.000 Gepusrures & lmpooversents 26,080 0. R-2 A E
fooo3E2, 000 Uollecting & Impounding Resecvoirs fn o ® 3 o
B 313.000 Take, Riwvor & Other Intakes 0 0 R-4 Bl
O ¥lg. 000 Wells & Sprdnss a0, 701 o E-5 e Bl S
Lo ¥L5.000 Imfileration Galleries & Tunnels 0 i R-A b}
L1 315.DD0 EBupply Mdine 0 0 R-7 u
12 325.000 FEleckric Momping Bquipment Ak, 260 I K-3 =%,2580
13 320,000 Ccher Supply & Pumpdng 2lanc ] 0 R-3 n
L3 325, 200 Ceher Plant & Misoellsneouws Eguip 0 a o
T5 Tobal 5 131,051 % 1] 3 e B R v
watar Treatment Plant
LB 33Z.000 Ebruchores 2l Toperdrsemisnbn 5 [ : Beldc [}
TTOERRR.AO0 Waber Troobmoent Bpuipmenc 13,521 (13,521} B-11 ]
| Tacal 3 13,321 3 (13,321} z o
Tranamdeedion & DiolroilmbEion Blano
19 341,000 Brructures and ImMprovemanzTs = LI 1 i H [
200 3420000 Ddsreiburvion Reservoirs & doandzize Y, Thy B L ) b5, VEE
21 343, 0 rrensmissicon & Distribution Mainsz LEL;LL7 D R-13 181,117
22 345,000 Besvices 3,502 tR, 5] mR-id (¥
I A44 G000 Fime Hotorn il o o
Z4 34E 000 Metews JG, Lap lMEyrup) EHILE G
2% 24% 000 Hydrants 9,847 3 E-I16 5, E47
af 345,000 Heler Tosllallabivneg 8,235 n: R=47 14, 99
Z7 Tatzl 5 Lo ERALE 5 xg, raL) ] ZHE ang

Azcoenting Qehedule: G- L




Aoooucliing Sohexlole: 5
13145 C4/2742005
Moel YWabker Commany
Taga: OW-05-DDDZ

Yaar =nding Lec. 3l 2005

inkion Raoacree

Tdne *igaguri Jurindickional Bijupbed
Hoo o Acct Deacripl ion durisdiccicnal  adjuskment Jurisdictional
1) el 3] (323
Fendral Flanc
E8  Z380.000 Slructures & Trmrovemonbs u g 5 4] =] o
29 RLAG.000 Tand & TLand Tighes 14 o ]
30 391,000 Offise Furniturs B Eculpmect 3,934 i Rz 3,999
ad  5¥5.000 Transportallon Equipmenk b A Q= REIs . bdn
5 %83.000 Scoros Equirmente U o i
33 302.000 Toolz, 3hcc & Garage Ecuipmect LEE o R-1no A4
44 43L.000 Laboratory Egulpmenl [ [sf [1}
35 EFA.000 Power Gnorakod BEouipment 19,00l U R-il 17,001
A6 RA7.000 Communicaticon Eruipmect [+ [+ i}
37 323,000 Misgtellsnacus Equipment 1) [ Q
Jdr o 3RE, 00} Otherp -Tanglbie Blank (% C o
34 Tozal 5 4,337 % £ 24, 507

B o T e A E E B e P S e e el S 3 S e Yoy e p et PR
40 Tntal Tepraciation Resermve L3 4B, LEg 3 (3, csE) 5 455,332

TR R A A AN NN PR A AARAAART AR A A AN A A AN A AN NN A NN AN NN AN AN AR LR AL N AR AR AR AN NN bR g ddddddddd bbb bmnrrnnhhahhhhhhbddohbd

Aooounking Bchedole: /2



13545
Woel Water Company
Casa: CW-0G-DOD2
Zgar @nding Lec.3l, 2004
Brijuulmoenks ko Depreciacicn Ressrwa
add Tokbal to M2 Jumds
Ho Descripbion Adjustment aijustment

b R e T L L  E E E L E R L E L E R R B d

Slruchuren & Tmpromsomenta E-2

FEEEF R R R A NN N N A P F T T T TR R R AR AR AR AR A AR TR AR AN R AN N AN R AL AR Dk h ko kh ok ik ok ko ok ko ok ok ok ok kb ok ok ok ok ok ok kb b bR

B T T T BT T T T T S G S A O S A S
Wells o Springs B-§

FhEF T bbb bbbt bR b bbb bbb P ARV b sttt A A A A AR AR A AR A A A A A A E AR A TR IR R I T T IR WA AR A AR A AR AN AN AN NN NN W

FEEEEEE R bbb L Ll b r s m kA A AT AT AT A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A AAAAAAAA AN AN NN TSR T

R

Supply Maina R-7

L R L L L b e e e e T i Yt i i U U 1 I I B I I I B

L DL R L LR R R R L e e e e e e e e e R R R SRR R R R R R T i T T B B S SR o S S e

Elagtrig Pum

0y Equipmecl R-f

L T T S e ks Lkt L T T T renepepcru R ——

FEEEERERR R

e L L e e

Wabsr Tramtment Eguipment R-11 3 {13533

EXTTXTXTINTXT XXX A A A A A AN A A A NS FAFEdF vl ddddddddddddididdidididdddibiddbbidbibbibbbdbrnnnn

Toirafleck fullv deprecizted plene. 4

{Eaweg)

S T T S e
Cigbricublcon Redervoire & Slandpipe R-12

sanssansmanmadddddddddddb bbb bbb bbb bbb bbb R R R R R R R R R R bR R R R R R R R R R E R R R R R R R R R AT I TTTITTEE

B R R e i o i o i i A e o Y

TranEmission & Distribution Maina

A A A A A H A A A A W W o R R AR R A A R AR A A AR R AR AR R R R R A A A A AT AN T X T T T X E R R ARA

hRooouncing Schedule: 7-1

coonnbing Schedule:

-




Aooounbing Schosduolc

13:4 04272003
Foel Waber Company
Case; OW-0L-0002

Tealr euding Dec.31, 20041

pifuEtmenteE to Deprecimbion Regerws

Adg ToLHI Co Mo Jueds
Ko  Description AZjustment Adjustmant

FEEEFEF R AR R bR R bbb bbb b i aadddddd b b dddd b d A A A A A A A A A AR A A A AT AR A A AR A A AAANNA NN AT R r e

Bervices E-14 5 13,044}

=

Lk ek s b ok ko Rk R R

AR A A A AR A AT A AT A AN ANANANANANANA A AR A AR R AR AR AR AL AL A AR LA AN AL A A v F i

1. To reflecc Lully deprecialed planck, [3.5&2%

4

Lk b e o T T T T T T O i o e T P SR SR S S

Matars R-1% 5 136G, Laa)

bk bbb b T T T T T T IR AR R AR AN AAN AN AN NN AT wy

bbbt bbb bR R

L, Toc raflact fully depreacisled planl.

TEawen]

Ll

(35, 1858)

N NN AN YN T FTEE RN R A AR AN AN AN A A AN A E O d i bbb b b b b4 T F A R AR RN R R R R R RNl dddddddddddddba

Hydranlsa B-1A

L e P e

R R s L o)
M¥arar Inatallacionsg R-17

T I IFTIIATTTITE TR R AR A AN A A A A A A FFddd bbb bbb bbbbbbbrrtdddtdiddddrrbbrb bbb bbb bbbk xxd

e e S T T L T S Y
DLIzce Furpibure & Eguipmenl F-18

LA AR AR SRS R E R R R R R ittt f sk ok Rk R R R R R R R R R R R R S Rl S R R R R R R

Eoocounting Schedula: T-2



Arcounting Schedule: @

Li:a9 L St fois
Foel Wacer Company
Case: Qw=U5=0002
Year eccicg Dec, 31, 2004
Income Seatemant
Dine MiEpnord Juriedficcioral MAjustad
fii) ACoh Deaneinkion Ju=igddstignal  AfSjustment Juziadiclicual
5} (5} [f2H Il

Ooeraling Rewooonn

1 233,122 Jnmetered Sales eo Customess & 131 = [+ £ 131
2 &50.200 donebered HSales to Comuwescisl Cus T o} T
3 =£6D,300 Tomelereds Eales Lo Industria]l faat o L] i}
4. 450,400 Unmetered Sales to Peblic authosity u G 0
57 £51,1D0D Mopsras Spims to Kesidentizl Cust TL,61E (28301 8-1 6T, 335
B 251,200 Matered Salee Lo Crnmeesoisl Tuot 126,040 {5495 S5-I 123, 585
T 451,300 Mebered Eales to Indest=isl Cust 26,114 (3Ea) 8-3 35,730
B, £51.400 Mapspat cales to public AvthorilLies 10, fZE 1,327 5 4 AL
J &L, 000 Frivakbe Fire Proledglicn Serwviqus e ear 0 5-5 briia b '}
L3 483,030 Bales ko Irrigation Customers 325 0. g-8 3245
11 &271, 000 Migcellapeous Sexvice Reveanues 1,504 0 H-2 1,364
12 =7& 000 Cthar Wakter Kevennes 1,945 o S-10 1,588
L3 Intarest and Dividencd Tidoom: 2, 0nd O [ | 2. a04
I Tiokal g 255,608 % 16, 188) 3 2iy, 423

Azcsuntaing Schedule: -1



Boocouncing Schadele: g
Lirag o4/ dd fEuns
Hoel Water Compeny
Cage: QW-QL-gu0gy

tear ending Dec.3l, 2004

Tnoome STatement

fone M durisdicrionel Adiusoad
i3] AZZE Desoriplbion Jurizdic=ienal Adjustcmenc Jurisdiclicnal
[n] [4:1] il tay
Sperablon & Mainbonmanoo Evpense
B RA0.AOR Speratdlon Supercizion & Sngineering 3 13,341 5§ fi T 1o, 043
TH G602 000 Marerials & Jupplies fi i u
17 G622 000 Furchase Power 35,137 5,520 =-13 5, 7L
LB 625,000 Ma.plecapoe of Pumping 2lanc L, et d =-30 1,707
1o 8in 000 Operacion Labox end Expenses 503 0 5-14 503
207 B31.00D0 Chemieals L0015 a3 5-12 [Er ]
21 535,100 Migg., Plant Repsix 3,310 Qs 3515 3,320
24 B3IB.00D0 Culbeipe Conkmnobking i} a 5-15 o
230 B41.000 Tesking ] i ]
22 B5I1.000 Ma-ps £.188 o 5-13 4,168
&2 BRI.00A Malckenanoe ol Wabker Troeatmenc Plan a 3 H-13 ]
26  H02.000 Cusbomor fecords and Colleccmiosy Zem #3807 d 3-22 g,-387
A7 BI5.100 Barck Charmes o} . &= fl
28 820 000 Afmipdistrative and General Salaries 1, ey O H-2Z IO, 045
28 EQ1.,000 Medicdal Insucarice B EAA 3 g-22 JREE
0 921.900 Postaco and Office Supplies 4,215 3 5-14 3,435
31 823,000 Dotslde Sewrices Dmployed 1,558 o A 11 2, 66E
32 530,400 Mise, Expense-Duss 1 0 BrEs 5}
337 30,150 Miso. Fapwrrizn: -7 P Tonsurance i} . 3-27 G
Ad 830,155 Misc, Vehicle Insurancs ] o A-nm v}
35 G30.Z00 Misc, General Expense i a. 523 4, 244
db 540,300 Misc. Expense-MO THR 3] @ HA-d43 4
37 928.000 Mipo, Fupenas D50 AsSzazamant "] 1,523 5-31 1493C
T 430 320 Misc. Exwpense-Oeher State Yees 4] n R-an [
35 930.400 Misc. expense-lrash Hauling a ) [o
4l H530.,500 Misc. Expense-roperty Taxes 11,582= 3 3-1s8 11,624
41 930.700 Mieco.o Rupemneen-Telephome & - R G
42 8930 600 Misc, Bxpernse-Uncollacsibles ) d 5-33 4
43 8930 500 Misc, Expense-Rent o) 3 &-37 4
44 O33.000 vVekdele pxpense PR ¥y A-5S B, 4510
#5902 000 Meter Keading Expense 29,4508 [ B R 20, 62E
4b  503.000 Dffice Supplies aoul Sxpeernco i} o 3-=2 [i}
A7 834 1NN fommerdeoz]l oneral Insuranca L ¢ -4 a
df 531 350 Misc Remcdeling Dwpence o] > F-42 [4
Ff- O30.550 Interest Expénse 3,002 % A-as5 LI v
50 Tolal = LED, 585 3§ T T ] =HE H4%

Accounbing Schedules g=2



Boocounting Schedele: @

13:&H4 Dajantives
Rl Water Compony
Cage: OW-0L-000%
fear ending Dec.3l, Z004
Tneome Statement
Line HMiggourk Turiadictionsl Ad{uazed
Mg Acor Dessropbion Jurisdictienzl  Adjustoent Jurisdictional

1] IBI 1) (T}

Depreciaticn Expence

&L Dapracialion Bxponsc ] U 3E,797 B-f0 § 35, 7TRT
SR Tota!l b4 [ 26,797 g Az, rar

o R R T e Y T rE R RN E NI S Er e i

23 Othor Gporacing Bxpenses 3 o % n % o

Ak W EHH A A A A A AN AN NS A AT EEREEA

L L s O

ArAEAr A A Y Vs s s aasdddddddddddbbbrrrrrrrrrrrerrew

FEFFFTFTETFIFEAAALAEANALAAAA AR AEER RS

Fddddddddbdddrrr
B4 Total Cperabirs Expenses g 140, B46 & 34,500 3 223,045

L ke R b R o R ke e A o S S S S ot o oS

LR AR S bR R e RN R AR R R R R Frdd bbb bR R

Her Insons Eefore Taxas g TERNER & 150, 5080 b prd - 1

B BT T B St B St R o & = T S

FENYNIANFINITFTETT T bbb bbb bbb b ®

Current Income TRxes

S5 Currsnt locome Lsxes H oo o g o

37 Tobal RN ; i 1"; ST ;
Defearved Losome laxes

24 Tafarrses Income Taxes g o5 1] 5 o

55 Total s_---_---_---; $F--“-‘d----; T ;

e L L TR T = = T T T R epp o e

bt o b b o o o

B Total Ton

s Toxrie: 5 0% o ] o

o b T ST B ot Bt OBt BT SR T Sl ety

btk kL e O B I B B B o P P S o T ey

det Uperabing Inconms 5 I5.082 & {50, 808) G Ta,206

R R e R e e e B B g Spr g S Epr ey

Afotunzing dchedule: E-3



Accounblag Echednler o

13248 n
Hoel Watel Company
Cage: QW-0E-0O002

Teoar ecnding Dec,il, 2004

Adjustmﬂnts Lo Incoime SLabewmsnl

Ad] Total Uo Mo Juriz

arduatmant

L R R R R I L A Y MEY C S MY B O P T P PR

Mabsared Bales bo Resdidentizl Cust =1 5 13,230)

ETFEETXXEETR

HAEERAARAAN AN A FE ST TR T F TR R TR D LA A A I bbb bbb d bt b T R A R T P T T PR PR RN AN AR Y

S adjunlb rewvooun to exclode emountg sther Shan waser 5 13, 83n)
TEvERUS .

[Heateng)

AR AT T TFTTTTTFTFF TR TN A A A A A Ak v www

Sath b o ok o o b o b o o b b ol ok o R bl B B R R R R R B R I R A AR A R R R R TR R
Materod ca’ss po Commercizl Cust B-0 i 1nEL]

LA R L SR g b e e e R R A R R R e S e e LR S e e e

adjust waker rewvenve.

{555]

7

\Doatang)

Bt R R R R R R R R R R o L o LY LN O DTl A S (e

o

ered i fales o Ipdestrial Cuse 5=3 = 1334

N AR AAAAANNNNNNN A TR FFF T 00T L 000 bbb d bbb bbb bbb bbb bbbk e ek A R N W W W

A A i winkor Toomnne., (324}

g

[Bgabeng)

L L L L L L o I I O S e 0 U Y

Mebteres Eales ko Peoblic Authoritcies

3 fipaaq}

b e e e e e B e e e e e et b R R R R R R o o o TR U T Gl T GO GO S T T T T T SRR R

1, To atjust wEber =evenie.

RS
i

L
La

[Boakong)

Rl b e e e e P P P P T T T T

lpterest and Dividend Income B-11

AR REE AR R LA ARk R R R R bbb e R N T N N A A A AR AR A AR AN A N A AN AN AN AR AN AP Y Y TP R A AAAA

EEA LRl R R R Rl bbb bbb bbb d kb bk bk kR A AN A A A A A A A AN AN NP PO AAA R

Ches

in S-1& E aid

T NN N R AR A A AN N NN N N PR Rr R R r R bRk Ak kbbb bbb bbbtk bbb bbbk bbb bbb bbb b v dwnwwdd 4k d

1. To reflect the iocresse in chlorioes, 4 263

{Eaves

dfantanne

sunb iy Schiecholes 3-1



Acoounting Schesule: o

13:=0 Oafayfaoos
Hoel Waoer Company
Cage: QW-05-0002
Year ending Dec.31, 2004
Adijustmencs o Income Statement
adj Tazal Co Moo Jurils
Lo Description Adjusemens Adiustrant

LR R R R e e e e e e e e e o e o o L L b b b e o R e R R gy

Furchasse Fower 5-13 3 3,520

e L R E R E R EE R RS R R R R Rt B bl o el o R e R o R R e R R T R T b Sh b U U A R BEY B R N YT T A (S S A ES S ey

1. Yo rpflect dncresse ln purchamed prower. S L, k20

[Eaves]

e R BB BB B B B e B e it i o o e e T R A A A R e A e S e S R EE

=OEULALCE A-23

EEEEEE DL L DAL LA LR L h b bbb bbb ddddd bbb bbb b AN R A A A AR AR IR R IR R AR R AR R R R AR A A A AR Y YT Y TR EER

LR R e R R R R R S R s R L L R R R e P T T

Sukr

Sonmwd nes Bmployed H=25

kit bbb bbb bR bR b R R T ok ok ol ol ol ol o ol o o o o Lt e L T S e - = =

L T T

W R R R R R R R N T R NN NN R NN RN RN AR

Hizsa., Veldcle Insurance E-2H8

aE b aab bbb bt b as ndd it d kS S 24 0SS 40D} W R P P P Y PP P R N N A AR A A R R A A T T Y T T YT T TR R R ARAD AN

e e R ot ot o ol o o e R L e L L L e R L L e Lt L]

Mizo. Genexsl Ewpense 5=323

AR R R b e e R E E R R

A A Ty P R A AR YN T FF T FEFTEEETEEEFEEEEEE T T E S E TN A TN A AT I TCTCTCEEE XXX TR XA A A NN NN A

Mis?, Buxpense-Fi3l Asgassmant 2o31 ] 1,5z20

T e e F EEEEC R L

L b b e i R o o S R R R S O R S S

I. To xeflect the TV-2005 MEFSD asssssmenk. 3 1, ¥EL
{Oostend)

Rooounting Scheduls: 5 2



PN

nling Schpdiole 0
13:48 ndfavfacos

Huel Water Company

Caze: (W-03-0002

fear onding Dec.31l, 290

T Tocome. STatement

Adjuatronta

e Tuzal o Ma Juria

Ko Descroipbion AdiuaTmanz hdjustrant

AR AR E AR AN AN AN TNFFFFF bbb bbb bbb bbb b bbb bbb bbb bbb b b bbb b bbb bbb b bbb bbb bbb bbbkt bkt F X ETTTT TR

Misc. Expence-Propesly Tasesd 8 3z

R A R R X T T b b b E e

LA i i R S A S R R R R R R

i BB B B B B B B e B e e e e e T T Ty

Mizg,. Expense-Uncoollectilileds 8 a5

bbb bbbbbbbbbbbdbandddddppbrdrrrrrrrrorw

AL A AL A A A A A A b A i S R e o o o e

CRURE R R T Tl o o o b ok oh R kR R

N R I T T I T I AT I NI IAITITITTTIITSAIR LR T TR R A A A LA A AAA

Copmesical General lnsuranca -4l

B e e o  E E E E E  E E E  E  E  E  E E E E E et s

T L O e B R s s S P
Hize Remodeling Bxpense 2-42

s bbb bbbt ant sttt a ot S AL L LR R R LR LR R R R E L EE SRR RS SRR R SRR RS EER R R R RN R N R L E R SR

Bk b T T T T T T T T TR RN AN AN AN AR AR AR AR AR AR AR AR AR AR A R AR A AR A ARAAA AR AN A AT AN AT

Higc. Lvpenass-Telesphoss EEE

PR F TR F T I+ R kR A AR X XTI XX R R LR R AR A LA ALk b kbbb hhhbbhhbbdddbdddaddaddddddddddbddb bbb b bbbbbbbddiddd

R AR Y Y P E TR ARAAAAAAAAA AN AA NN AN AN AANA AN AAA AR AR AR AR R R AR AR AR AR AR AN ARNNN A AN AN A F bk
Interest ZXpansa E-448

L R R L R

Accountcing Schady




nmting Schrulie: &
154273 nafa3/7008

Hinxl Warer Soopanye

Case: OW-05-0002

Year ending Lec.z1, QW04

-‘nJ.j wibonznba by Troesosene: Stateoment

Fidg Tolal Co Mo Turia

WS LeBcr.pbion

Adiustment Adiustrant

LR ER R EE R L e R b R R oy R e p e o o R R S e T T T

vehicle Expecse e

44

AEFRER R R R R RA T AAA AL N LN N TR R I R Al bbb bbb bbb R A A T T A R e e e e e e R e e E A A AR A AT YT TR EEA

LR R R R R R R Rt ettt R L L L L Ll S ek s oo o o o e o R R T PR S SR MY

tion Expense =60 £ 36,757

AR A A A AR AAAAAN IS SN NI FFFFFF bbb LA b d bl bbb bbb bbb rr bbb bbb b r TR N NN N Y

Dopreod

Aaocounbing Schedals: 9-4



Recouating Szhesielel O
133439 04,/27/3008
Hoal Water Company
Cagen QW-08-0002

Yrear cnding Dec. 31, 2002

ANC0Me A

YaEs E LY
Liine Yaar Relur:
&l V8]

e dcde et b e o o bt b b B b b B BB Bl o o o o o o L Bt Bt Et T Tt o R T T T L I T o o o o S o i S i o oy

1 Het lnoome Belore Taxes LvBoh ') g 2 ,aTs = TA, 28T

e e R R R R R RN R R R ko o o o ok ot o o

Add o Het Lncome Before Taxes
= Eook Depreciation Sroendge 5 35,747 5 35, 77

Ll

Total ] 36,787 3 36,787

Sebt® from Hel Tooome BEoForo Taxos

4 Tobeznnt, Bapenge 0, 200D % ] 1] 5 o
5 Dook Depreclarion o o
& Tolal g Ju] 4 a

Bt ittt ey T L R R g e A B e B 8 B o T I Y T S G I e e R R T

i Het laxable lncoma g £1,173 g 167 ;784

b b R o o O o B SR R AR

dddddddddddddddd A A AR AR A AR AR R R R R R AR TR AR R A A A A A A A A AT A A AN A A A F TR PR A A A A XTI T AT AR XA AAART

Provriaion for Federal Inroms Tasx

o Het Taxable Lacona = €1,173 = 167, TE4
i Deduct Mizzouri Income Tax 1006.0 % £ (7 & C
1 Dedicet Ciky Tnocos: Tax [1] 1]
11 Federal Taxable Income &1,173 107,784
1.2 Taotal Fedsral Tax 5 ] £ ]
Irorisien for Hissourd iocomes Lax
13 Hat Taxazle Income g 51,173 £ 107, TR
1= Deduct Fadara.l Iocome Tax ROUD-% & i} % i)
15 Deducl. Cily ITocome Tax 0 0
12 Minaouri Tazxabtlic Tnoome 61,173 107, 704
LT Tetal MisEZurz Tax ] ] s o

Assounting schedule: -1



Aooouneing Schedule: O
=45 04 /27 /2005
Hoel wWaber Company
LaREE: QW=053=00202

¥oar coding Deo 3L, 2004

Inm=cra Tax

Tagp .09k

Liine: Zear Relarn

1Al [D]

Provision for Cicy lacoma Lax
ig Hat Taxable Incoms B [0 e B 5 107, 704
15 Decluct|. Febesr'al Toodaime Tox g 0 i o
o0 Terduet Minonoirid Toooms Tax o a
a1 ity Teseble Incoms B1,173 o7, 784
£ Total Ciby Tas g o ] u

fummzry of Trovlzles Ecr Iascoe Cax
250 Fadecal Lncoma ‘lax £ f ] n
Ea Migsourl Tocome Tax a (i}
28 ity Income Tax o o
25 Tetal 2 o 5 0

Delecred Tuooma -Taxen
a7 Deferred Investmeant Tax Credic 3 4 2 C
2 Leaferred Aapair Allcwance [ [
3 Delerred Tax Dapreciakbion [w [
El amorz of Defarred Taw Depreciation 4 [
1 Amors of 2ezair Allswauce [ I
34 Amors ol Delesrsd ITC G [
33 TiFrreed fInnillad L L&
3= Taomal 3 L4 S L

L R e R R A R L L s e e S P S E LR T LT 8]
3s Tacal Tnooma Tax + 0 % v

i T i T I S S SR o o o T o i S e A R AT I AT T

Accounting Schesule: ©-Z



Attachment 3 — Overview of Company and Customer
Service Operations



Engineering and Management Services Department
Supplemental Report
Customer Service Operations for
Noel Water Company
QW-2005-0002

Nila Hagemeyer — April 8, 2005

The Engineering and Management Services Department (EMSD) staff initiated an
informal review of the customer service processes, procedures, and practices at Noel
Water Company (Company) in Noel, Missouri on March 24, 2003. This review was
performed in conjunction with a small company rate increase request submitted by Noel
Water Company on February 14, 2003, and given Case No. QW-2003-0022. The
Company’s rate increase request was subsequently withdrawn by the Company on
February 23, 2005, as recent improvements to Company’s plant were not included in the
request. The initial EMSD staff report, completed on April 7, 2003, is attached to this
supplemental report and marked as Attachment 1.

On March 14, 2005, Noel Water Company resubmitted its small company rate
increase request to the Missouri Public Service Commission (Commission). The request
has been assigned Case No. QW-2005-0002. The EMSD staff initiated an informal
review of customer service processes, procedures, and practices at Noel Water Company
by conference call on March 29, 2005. In the course of its review, the EMSD staff
examined Company tariffs, the 2003 and 2004 annual reports, Commission complaint
records, and other documentation provided by the Company in relation to its customer
service operations.

The objectives of this review were to document and analyze the management
control processes, procedures, and practices used by the Company to ensure that its
customers’ service needs are met and to make recommendations, where appropriate, by
which the Company may improve the quality of service provided to its customers. The
findings of this supplemental review and update will also provide the Commission with
information regarding the Company’s customer service operations.

At the time of the 2003 review, the EMSD staff made the following three

recommendations:



1. Customer Billing: Ensure the customer has 21 days from the day the bill is
mailed until payment is delinquent.

2. Complaint and Inquiry Handling and Recording: Document all customer
complaints and inquiries.

3. Customer Deposits: Revise and implement practices related to collecting
deposits from new customers who have been deemed to have established an
acceptable credit rating consistent with the Commission’s “Utility Billing
Practices 4 CSR 240-13.030.”

From the EMSD staff’s most recent review, processes at the Company have
generally remained the same as they were during the Spring 2003 review. However, the
Company has taken appropriate action with regard to the EMSD staff recommendations
numbered 1 and 2, as noted above. In this update, the EMSD staff will discuss steps the
Company has taken to address the previous EMSD staff recommendations, changes at the
Company, the remaining recommendation made in the April 7, 2003, report, and one

additional recommendation.

Overview
Noel Water Company currently has 706 service connections. The Company
provides water service to an annual average of 644 customers in Noel and the

surrounding area as follows:

# of
Customer Type Customers

Residential 528
Commercial 86
Large Industrial 1
Public  Authorities  (churches, schools, 24
government entities)

Private Fire Protection Services 2
Flat rate (2 residential and 1 commercial) 3

All activities associated with Company operations are performed by the Chief
Operating Officer/President (COO, President), an office manager, a temporary part-time
secretary, a water superintendent and a part-time field employee. Subcontractors
continue to be used on an as-needed basis. The part-time field employee works
approximately 6-7 days each month reading meters and assisting the water superintendent

with general maintenance of outside plant facilities and property.



Improvements made in the last two years include construction of a 140,000 gallon
metal standpipe. The standpipe was put in service during July 2004 and replaced a
leaking 50,000 gallon tank. The Company has also replaced two sections of galvanized
pipe, one approximately 240 feet, and the other approximately 800 feet, with PVC pipe.

The Company’s short-term plans include continued upgrades to the existing plant.

Meter Reading

The water superintendent and part-time field employee read meters between the
17" and 23™ of each month. The COO stated that ideal read dates are the 19" and 20" of
each month, unless those two dates fall on a weekend. It generally takes both employees
two days to read the meters, as they also re-check any questionable reads and, on

occasion, clean meter boxes.

Customer Billing

Since the EMSD staff’s previous review and resulting billing recommendation,
the Company has changed its billing date. In accordance with PSC Rule 4 CSR 240-
13.020(7), bills are now mailed at least one day before the last working day of the month
to ensure that customers have 21 days to pay after rendition of the bill. Payments are
delinquent after the 20™ day of each month.

Customers complete applications for service at the Company office, denoting
their name, address, and social security or driver’s license number. Customers are
required to sign the application, signifying that they agree to abide by the Company’s
rules and regulations, a copy of which is offered to customers when they apply for
service. The Company charges all new customers a $5 connection fee as a condition of
providing water service. Before connecting water service, the Company requires
customers to have a heating source (electric or gas) so that pipes will not freeze.

The Company continues to charge all new residential and commercial customers
deposits of $25 and $35, respectively. The Company is making no attempt to determine
whether new customers meet any of the credit criteria cited in the PSC rules that would
enable customers to avoid paying a deposit. The Company refunds deposits with 6%

interest to customers who have paid on time for 12 consecutive months. The COO stated



that the Company is currently holding 245 customer deposits, as those customers have
paid late at least once — and generally more than once — each year. During the past year,
the Company has had approximately 120 move-ins and move-outs, due in large part to
personnel changes at the Tyson plant.

The office manager reviews the meter books for any unusual entries before
entering the readings into the Corel Paradox software billing system. The system is
programmed so that the bills are automatically calculated according to the meter reading.
The COO stated that the Corel Paradox software has been dependable, but the hard drive
to the office computer was replaced approximately four months ago.

The computer has also been programmed to issue a warning for any readings
posted that register usage of more than 50% over the previous month’s usage. The
Company previously had the warning point set at 10% over the previous month’s usage,
but determined that 50% was more appropriate. Once readings are entered into the Corel
Paradox software, a “Suspects List” is generated that encompasses all computer warnings
for the present month. The water superintendent or part-time field employee investigates

readings from the “Suspects List.”

Credit and Collections

As noted in the previous customer billing section, all new residential and
commercial customers are charged deposits of $25 and $35, respectively. Customers are
still not being asked questions to determine if, according to the PSC Deposits and
Guarantees of Payment Rule, the deposit may be waived. As noted earlier, when
customers pay on time for 12 consecutive months, their deposits are refunded with 6%
interest.

The COO estimated that Noel Water Company receives approximately one
insufficient funds check each month. When this occurs, the office manager sends a letter
to the customer informing him/her that their check has been returned for insufficient
funds. The letter informs the customer that there is a $15 service fee on all returned
checks and the total amount needed to rectify the problem. The letter also warns the
customer that if payment is not made in seven days, the Company will discontinue water

service. Although there is no provision for returned check fees in Company’s existing



tariffs, a sign noting the $15 charge for returned checks is posted in the Company’s
offices. Staff is currently reviewing all miscellaneous charges and will be recommending
updates and additions to the tariffs.

The Company has a computerized delinquency listing for all customers whose
accounts are 60 days in arrears. The account balance in arrears as of March 29, 2005 was
$1,509.15. The COO stated that approximately 30 customers have account balances in
arrears over 60 days and that 75-100 customers are consistently late in paying each
month. The Company’s disconnect policy remains the same as in 2003. As shown in the

table below, the number and amount of uncollectibles is trending upward.

2003 2004
$693.71 $800.71
on 16 accounts on 26 accounts

Complaint and Inquiry Handling and Recording

The Company’s office telephone number appears on every bill. Customers are
able to contact the Company during working hours (Monday through Friday from 8:00
a.m. to 4:30 p.m. and on Saturday from 8:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m.) An emergency number,
however, does not appear on the bills. The COO stated that in the event of an emergency,
customers could call the police or fire department, and those officials know how to reach
the COO. The COO’s home telephone number appears in the local telephone book.

Since the EMSD staff’s review in 2003, the Company began keeping a
complaint/inquiry log. The EMSD staff has reviewed a copy of the complaint/inquiry log
and found it to contain information such as the date, customer name, nature of the

problem, and action taken to rectify the problem.

Findings, Conclusions and Recommendations

The following discussion presents a summary of the findings, conclusions and
recommendations pertaining to the Company’s customer service operations. The
information presented in this section focuses on the following areas that require Company

management’s attention:



e Customer Deposits

e Complaint and Inquiry Handling and Recording

Customer Deposits

No attempt is made to determine whether new customers meet any of the credit
criteria cited in the PSC rules that would enable customers to avoid paying a deposit. All
new residential and commercial customers are charged deposits of $25 and $35,
respectively. This is in violation of Commission rules. Deposits with 6% interest are
returned after customers pay on time for 12 consecutive months.

Before automatically charging a new customer a deposit, Noel Water Company
should make every attempt to determine if new customers have established an acceptable
credit rating. PSC Rule 4 CSR 240-13.030(1)(C) states . . .

The customer shall be deemed prima facie to have established an
acceptable credit rating if the customer meets any of the following criteria:
1. Owns or is purchasing a home;
2. Is and has been regularly employed on a full-time basis for at
least one (1) year;
3. Has an adequate regular source of income; or
4. Can provide adequate credit references from a commercial
credit source.

If the customer is deemed to have established an acceptable credit rating by meeting any
of the above criteria, a deposit should not be charged.

THE EMSD STAFF RECOMMENDS THAT COMPANY MANAGEMENT:

Revise and implement practices related to collecting deposits from new
customers who have been deemed to have established an acceptable credit
rating consistent with the Commission’s Utility Billing Practices 4 CSR
240-13.030.

Complaint and Inquiry Handling and Recording

Customers do not have an emergency contact for the Company outside of normal
business hours. An answering machine is currently not available. The COO stated that
in the event of an emergency, customers could contact the police or fire departments, and

those officials know how to reach him.



According to Commission Rule 4 CSR 240-13.040(C) Inquiries, “Qualified
personnel shall be available at all times to receive and initiate response to customer
contacts regarding any discontinuance of service or emergency condition occurring
within the utility’s service area; . . .” To be in compliance with the Commission rules,
customers must be able to contact the Company in the event of an after-hours emergency.
Options to enable customers to reach the Company outside of normal business hours may
include installing an inexpensive answering machine with an after-hours message
informing customers of an emergency contact number or contracting with an answering
service to take after-hours calls.

THE EMSD STAFF RECOMMENDS THAT COMPANY MANAGEMENT:

Communicate to customers a method of contacting the Company outside
of normal business hours in the event of an emergency.






